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Town of Port Hedland
Regulatory: Basis of setting level of fees and charges is covered under S6.17(1) of the Local Government Act 1995. This takes Into consideration the cost to the local government, the Importance of 
the service and the price that Is provided by alternative providers.
 
Companion Card: The Western Australian Companion Card Program promotes the right of people with a disability to fair ticketing at entertainment venues. The Town of Port Hedland supports and 
affiliates with this program (Council Decision 201314/255). Holders of a Companion Card will have their fee waived when attending ticketed entertainment/facilities to support a person with a 
disability.
The purpose of the Companion Card Is to ensure that people who are unable to attend venues and events without a companion to provide attendant care support, are not charged two admission 
fees. The following Town of Port Hedland facilities recognize the Companion Card Program:
 
Wanangkura Stadium, Gratwick Aquatic Centre, South Hedland Aquatic Centre, JD Hardie Centre, Matt Dann Cultural Centre, Library Workshops.
 
Pensioner Definition: An eligible pensioner Is a pensioner as defined In the Rates and Charges (Rebates and Deferments) Act 1992 section 3(1).
 
Community Group Definition: To qualify for the Community Group Rate as set out below, clubs and organIsatIons are required to provide documentary evidence that clearly establishes that they are 
a Community Organization as defined by the ATO. The Australian Tax Office (ATO) defines community organIsatIons as "any organization engaged In charitable or other community based activity 
operating under Australian law and not established for the purpose of making a profit." This documentation may be In the form of the organIsatIons constitution, ABN status or documentation stating 
their dissolution clause and/or non-profit clause.
 
Port Hedland based not-for-profits, sporting groups and performing arts groups may apply for a waiver of fees and charges in line with 2/020 Fees and Charges Waiver Policy.

Rating Charges
Rates Report   Per re-print   $27.00   $28.50   $0.00   $28.50   5.56%   $1.50
Settlement Enquiry – Rate Search   Per search   $27.00   $28.50   $0.00   $28.50   5.56%   $1.50
Complete Owners Listing   Per request   $338.60   $353.00   $0.00   $353.00   4.25%   $14.40
(Non-commercial purposes)

Dishonoured items – Direct Debit   Per failure   $25.00   $25.00   $0.00   $25.00   0.00%   $0.00
Instalment Notice Administration Fee   Per instalment   $14.00   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   7.14%   $1.00
The administration fee does not apply to the first instalment

General
Agenda or Minutes of a Council or Committee (Per Set)   Per agenda   $10.00   $10.00   $0.00   $10.00   0.00%   $0.00
Agenda or Minutes of a Council or Committee (Delivery, packaging and 
postage)   At cost   At cost

continued on next page ...

DRAFT



Page 3 of 35

Name   Unit  
Year 24/25

 
Year 25/26

 
 

 
 

Fee Fee
 

GST
 

Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (excl. GST)   (incl. GST) % $

General   [continued]

Agenda or Minutes of a Council or Committee     $4.00   $4.00   $0.00   $4.00   0.00%   $0.00
Audio / video recording of Council Meetings     $15.00   $15.00   $0.00   $15.00   0.00%   $0.00

General Performance and Event ticketing
Live Performance and Events Tickets   Per ticket   TBD per Event/Performance

General TOPH Stallholder Fees
General stallholder fees   Per stall   TBD per Event

Last year fee 
$0 – $75

Community Groups   Per stall   Free/Exempt

Cleaning Fees
This cleaning fee applies to all parks, ovals, reserves, recreation grounds and all community hire facilities. The Matt Dann Theatre and cinema is excluded.

Cleaning Fee   Per hour   $220.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   -31.82%   -$70.00
Failure to tidy a facility within 6hrs of an event   Per booking   $200.00   $200.00   $20.00   $220.00   10.00%   $20.00
$200 + any cleaning fees acquired by the Town of Port Hedland

Bonds
The level of bond will be assessed upon application via the bond matrix and the applicant notified of the level.

All Events/All Facilities Bonds
Bond - Standard   Per booking   $0.00   $500.00   $0.00   $500.00   ∞   $500.00
Bond - High risk

 
Per booking

 
Amount determined as per the bond matrix.

 
Min. Fee excl. GST: $500.00 
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Equipment Bonds
Bond for lighting swipe card   Per card   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   $0.00
Key Bond   Per booking   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   $0.00

Community Ovals and Parks
Sports Grounds, Ovals, Reserves and Parks
Club and Association Seasonal Hire Fees
Junior Players Hire (U18)   Per player   $2.50   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   20.00%   $0.50
Senior Players Hire   Per player   $15.00   $13.64   $1.36   $15.00   0.00%   $0.00
Storage fee – per season   Per m2 per 

booking   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00

Sporting Club Room   Per season   $500.00   $227.27   $22.73   $250.00   -50.00%   -$250.00
Late Seasonal Booking Fee   Per booking   $200.00   $181.82   $18.18   $200.00   0.00%   $0.00
Late Seasonal Cancellation Fee   Per booking   $100.00   $181.82   $18.18   $200.00   100.00%   $100.00

Adhoc Hire
Full day rate for ToPH oval/reserves/park hire   Per day   $700.00   $636.36   $63.64   $700.00   0.00%   $0.00
All parks   Per hour   $40.00   $36.36   $3.64   $40.00   0.00%   $0.00
All Reserves and Ovals   Per hour   $50.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   0.00%   $0.00
Marie Marland Baseball Diamond   Per hour   $13.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   53.85%   $7.00
Marie Marland Softball Field   Per hour   $13.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   53.85%   $7.00
Marie Marland Soccer, Touch Football and Rugby field 1 & 2   Per hour   $13.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   53.85%   $7.00

Faye Gladstone Netball Courts, Port Hedland Tennis Courts, Port Hedland Hockey Field

Court Hire Hourly Rate   Per hour per 
court   $15.00   $13.64   $1.36   $15.00   0.00%   $0.00
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Colin Matheson Oval, Kevin Scott Oval, Maire Marland Reserve, Faye Gladstone Netball Courts, McGregor St Reserve

Lighting per hour   Per kW hour   $0.40   $0.41   $0.04   $0.45   12.50%   $0.05

Race Meetings
Charges for Race Meetings   Per race meeting   $1,755.00   $1,663.64   $166.36   $1,830.00   4.27%   $75.00

Community Pavilion / Hall Hire
Percy Gratwick Memorial Hall
After Hours Staffing or Call Out Fee   Per hour   $85.00   $80.45   $8.05   $88.50   4.12%   $3.50
Per officer minimum two Officers required

Facility Rental – All-inclusive rate   Per hour   $100.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   0.00%   $0.00
Gratwick Hall - 24 hour facility hire   Per 24 hours   $0.00   $909.09   $90.91   $1,000.00   ∞   $1,000.00
Facility Rental – Floor Space Only   Per hour   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00
Facility Rental – Kitchen   Per hour   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00

Colin Matheson Community Pavilion
Facility Hire – All Inclusive Rate including Kitchen   Per hour   $45.00   $40.91   $4.09   $45.00   0.00%   $0.00
Colin Matheson Pavilion - 24 hour facility hire   Per 24 hours   $0.00   $545.45   $54.55   $600.00   ∞   $600.00

Jim Caffey Memorial Hall and Andrew McLaughlin Community Centre
Facility Rental   Per hour   $40.00   $36.36   $3.64   $40.00   0.00%   $0.00

Port Hedland Community Centre
Half Meeting Room – Ground Floor   Per hour   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00
Whole Meeting Room – Ground Floor   Per hour   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
Ground Floor Kitchen Only   Per hour   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00
Community Space Half – Ground Floor   Per hour   $20.00   $19.09   $1.91   $21.00   5.00%   $1.00

continued on next page ...
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Port Hedland Community Centre   [continued]

Community Space Whole – Ground Floor   Per hour   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00
Function Space Half – 1st Floor   Per hour   $80.00   $75.91   $7.59   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50
Function Space Whole – 1st Floor   Per hour   $120.00   $113.64   $11.36   $125.00   4.17%   $5.00
First Floor Kitchen Only   Per hour   $80.00   $75.91   $7.59   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50
24 Hour Whole Facility   24 hours   $3,000.00   $2,727.27   $272.73   $3,000.00   0.00%   $0.00
24 Hour Half Facility   24 hours   $1,600.00   $1,454.55   $145.45   $1,600.00   0.00%   $0.00

Community BBQ
Community BBQ Bond   Per event   $1,000.00   $1,000.00   $0.00   $1,000.00   0.00%   $0.00

Aquatic Centres
Aquatic Centre Rental
Non Pool area hire   Per booking   $25.00   $23.64   $2.36   $26.00   4.00%   $1.00
Includes 5 entries

Full Facility Commercial per hour   Per hour   $300.00   $283.64   $28.36   $312.00   4.00%   $12.00
Includes all entries

Staff fee per hour (Duty Manager)   Per hour   $85.00   $80.45   $8.05   $88.50   4.12%   $3.50
Staff fee per hour (Life Guard)   Per hour   $71.00   $67.27   $6.73   $74.00   4.23%   $3.00
Full Facility School carnival hire   Per day   $600.00   $567.27   $56.73   $624.00   4.00%   $24.00
Spectator fees apply

Main Pool School carnival hire   Per half day   $400.00   $378.18   $37.82   $416.00   4.00%   $16.00
Spectator fees apply

Lane hire peak (4pm-7pm)   Per hour   $17.50   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   2.86%   $0.50
Entries not included

Lane hire off peak   Per hour   $8.00   $8.18   $0.82   $9.00   12.50%   $1.00
Entries not included

continued on next page ...
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Aquatic Centre Rental   [continued]

Deep section hire   Per hour   $17.50   $16.55   $1.65   $18.20   4.00%   $0.70
South Hedland Acquatic Centre only. Entries not included.

Inflatable Obstacle Course hire   Per hour   $185.00   $175.00   $17.50   $192.50   4.05%   $7.50
Includes staff costs

Individual Inflatable equipment hire per hour   Per hour   $85.00   $80.45   $8.05   $88.50   4.12%   $3.50
Includes staff costs

Individual Inflatable equipment hire per hour Promotional   Per hour   Free
Inflatable public use   Per entry   Free
Additional to entry fee

Inflatable Obstacle Course hire per hour Promotional   Per hour   Free
Water polo per hour     Free
During closed hours; must hire additional staff

Sports Club Coaches     Free

Pool Charges
Adult entry (18+ years)   Per entry   $6.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   0.00%   $0.00
Companion Card Entry   Per entry   Free
Limit two per card holder

Companion Card Entry Additional   Per entry   $2.00   $1.82   $0.18   $2.00   0.00%   $0.00
Concession Adult   Per entry   $3.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   0.00%   $0.00
Child entry (0-5)   Per entry   Free
Child entry (6+ up to 17 years)   Per entry   $3.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   0.00%   $0.00
Spectators   Per entry   $2.00   $1.82   $0.18   $2.00   0.00%   $0.00
Spectators Swim lessons, Sports Clubs and Promotional   Per entry   Free
JD Hardie Youth Aquatic Booking Entry   Per entry   Free
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Swimming Lessons
Child Swimming Lessons   Per lesson   $16.50   $16.50   $0.00   $16.50   0.00%   $0.00
Adult Stroke Correction / Squad   Per lesson   $22.00   $20.91   $2.09   $23.00   4.55%   $1.00
Private Lesson (Adult or Child)   Per lesson   $45.00   $42.73   $4.27   $47.00   4.44%   $2.00
Aquatic Program   Per program   $110.00   $104.09   $10.41   $114.50   4.09%   $4.50
Aquatic Program   Per session   $11.00   $10.55   $1.05   $11.60   5.45%   $0.60

Memberships
Aquatic memberships Joining fee   Per sign up   $35.00   $34.55   $3.45   $38.00   8.57%   $3.00
Aquatic Membership Adult Fortnightly DD (18 yrs.+)   Per fortnight   $36.00   $34.55   $3.45   $38.00   5.56%   $2.00
Covers entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only

Aquatic Membership Adult Fortnightly DD Concession (18 yrs.+)   Per fortnight   $28.00   $17.27   $1.73   $19.00   -32.14%   -$9.00
Covers entry costs and Aquatic GF classes only

Wanangkura Stadium
Wanangkura Health Club Memberships (per fortnight)
Platinum Joining Fee   Per membership   $99.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   1.01%   $1.00
Teen Fit membership joining fee   Per membership   $31.00   $34.55   $3.45   $38.00   22.58%   $7.00
Membership Administration Fee   Per membership   $0.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   ∞   $60.00
Direct Debit Rejection fee   Per rejection   $0.00   $6.00   $0.00   $6.00   ∞   $6.00
Platinum Membership   Per membership   $56.00   $53.18   $5.32   $58.50   4.46%   $2.50
(Gym, group fitness and pool entry) Fortnightly Direct Debit

Platinum Membership Concession   Per membership   $46.00   $43.64   $4.36   $48.00   4.35%   $2.00
(Gym, group fitness and pool entry) Fortnightly Direct Debit

Platinum Membership 1 Week Pass   Per week   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
Platinum Membership 1 Month Pass   Per month   $180.00   $170.45   $17.05   $187.50   4.17%   $7.50
Carers Gym Entry   Per entry   Free

continued on next page ...
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Wanangkura Health Club Memberships (per fortnight)   [continued]

Casual entry   Per entry   $20.00   $19.09   $1.91   $21.00   5.00%   $1.00
Casual Concession   Per entry   $17.00   $16.36   $1.64   $18.00   5.88%   $1.00
Fitness test or assessment   Per session   $150.00   $141.82   $14.18   $156.00   4.00%   $6.00
Teen Fit membership   Per fortnight   $37.00   $34.55   $3.45   $38.00   2.70%   $1.00
Fortnightly Direct Debit

Family Platinum Membership   Per fortnight   $96.00   $101.82   $10.18   $112.00   16.67%   $16.00
2x adults platinum, 2x under 12yo creche and pool.

Corporate Rates – 10-19 people   Per fortnight   10% Discount
Hedland Senior High School & Childcare   Per fortnight   30% Discount
Corporate Joining Fee   Per member   $49.00   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   2.04%   $1.00
Non-member PT Surcharge   Per session   $10.00   $10.00   $1.00   $11.00   10.00%   $1.00
Program Level 1   Per session   $10.00   $9.09   $0.91   $10.00   0.00%   $0.00
Program Level 2   Per session   $15.00   $13.64   $1.36   $15.00   0.00%   $0.00
Program Level 3   Per session   $20.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   0.00%   $0.00
Program Level 4   Per session   $25.00   $22.73   $2.27   $25.00   0.00%   $0.00
Program Level 5   Per session   $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00
Discounted Kickstart PT Pack   Per pack   $99.00   $90.00   $9.00   $99.00   0.00%   $0.00
3 x discounted 30 min – can only be used once

Other
New / Replacement Membership Tag   Per replacement   $15.00   $13.64   $1.36   $15.00   0.00%   $0.00
Replacement duress necklace   Per replacement   $500.00   $473.64   $47.36   $521.00   4.20%   $21.00

Personal Training
Personal Training 45 min member   Per session   $77.50   $70.45   $7.05   $77.50   0.00%   $0.00
Personal Training 60 min member   Per session   $90.00   $81.82   $8.18   $90.00   0.00%   $0.00
2 Person Personal Training 45 min member (second persons rate)   Per session   $60.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00

continued on next page ...
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Personal Training   [continued]

2 Person Personal Training 60 min member (second persons rate)   Per session   $75.00   $68.18   $6.82   $75.00   0.00%   $0.00
Group Fitness 60 min   Per class   $180.00   $170.45   $17.05   $187.50   4.17%   $7.50
20-35 person capacity depending on class selected

Team Sports (per team)
Casual Indoor Court Entry   Per entry   $7.00   $6.36   $0.64   $7.00   0.00%   $0.00
Social Sports Forfeit Fine   Per game   $70.00   $72.73   $7.27   $80.00   14.29%   $10.00
Social Sports Team Registration Fee   Per game   $70.00   $72.73   $7.27   $80.00   14.29%   $10.00
Social Sports Game Fee   Per game   $70.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   -14.29%   -$10.00
Junior Sports Game Fee (Team)   Per game   $35.00   $33.18   $3.32   $36.50   4.29%   $1.50
Social Sports Individual Registration Fee   Per session   $10.00   $10.91   $1.09   $12.00   20.00%   $2.00

Creche
Creche per child   Per child   $7.00   $6.36   $0.64   $7.00   0.00%   $0.00

Squash Court Hire
Per court / per hour   Per hour   $20.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   0.00%   $0.00
Per court / per half hour   Per half hour   $10.00   $9.09   $0.91   $10.00   0.00%   $0.00

Facility Hire fees
Wanangkura Stadium Facility Rental
Jimblebar Room   Per hour   $120.00   $113.64   $11.36   $125.00   4.17%   $5.00
Jimblebar Room   Per day   $840.00   $795.45   $79.55   $875.00   4.17%   $35.00
Club Room (no kitchen)   Per hour   $45.00   $42.73   $4.27   $47.00   4.44%   $2.00
Club Room   Per hour   $70.00   $66.36   $6.64   $73.00   4.29%   $3.00
Club Room   Per day   $560.00   $464.55   $46.45   $511.00   -8.75%   -$49.00
Yarrie Meeting Room   Per hour   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00

continued on next page ...
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Wanangkura Stadium Facility Rental   [continued]

Yarrie Meeting Room   Per day   $160.00   $267.27   $26.73   $294.00   83.75%   $134.00
External Basketball Court Hire   Per court per 

hour   $22.00   $20.91   $2.09   $23.00   4.55%   $1.00

Indoor Court Full Court   Per day   $1,500.00   $1,045.45   $104.55   $1,150.00   -23.33%   -$350.00
Indoor Court Full Court   Per hour   $110.00   $104.55   $10.45   $115.00   4.55%   $5.00
Indoor Court half court   Per hour   $55.00   $52.27   $5.23   $57.50   4.55%   $2.50

Events and Bookings Services Hire
Staff charge per hour   Per hour   $85.00   $80.45   $8.05   $88.50   4.12%   $3.50
Scoreboard System bond   Per booking   $1,500.00   $1,500.00   $0.00   $1,500.00   0.00%   $0.00
Cancelled booking fee – 50 % (discretionary)   Per booking   50% of booking cost
Carpet laying and pack up   per hour per 

person   $2,000.00   $81.82   $8.18   $90.00   -95.50%   -$1,910.00

Carpet cleaning (post event)   Per event   $500.00   $473.64   $47.36   $521.00   4.20%   $21.00
3 Phase Distribution Board/Cord Hire   Per event   $50.00   $50.00   $5.00   $55.00   10.00%   $5.00
Additional Waste Removal/Skip Bin   Per event   $500.00   $473.64   $47.36   $521.00   4.20%   $21.00

Promotional
The use of promotional fees are at the discretion of the Town

7 days for 7     $7.00   $6.36   $0.64   $7.00   0.00%   $0.00
30 days for $30     $30.00   $27.27   $2.73   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00
Half price joining fee     $49.50   $45.45   $4.55   $50.00   1.01%   $0.50
Personal Training Trial     No charge
2 for 1 gym entry     No charge
2 for 1 group fitness entry     No charge
Free 3 day trial membership     No charge
$0 joining fee     No charge

continued on next page ...
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Promotional   [continued]

Up to 1 free month     No charge
For existing members

First month free     No charge
1 free class     No charge
Free 1 month Teen Fit     No charge

Matt Dann Theatre & Cinema
Movies Tickets
Adults   Per person   $19.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   5.26%   $1.00
Concession   Per person   $16.00   $15.45   $1.55   $17.00   6.25%   $1.00
Children 12 and under   Per person   $13.00   $12.73   $1.27   $14.00   7.69%   $1.00

Live/ Cultural Performance Tickets
Booking fee per transaction     $5.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   20.00%   $1.00
Gift vouchers

 
Per person

 
$9-$150

 
Min. Fee excl. GST: $9.00 

Last year fee 
$0-$100

Venue Hire Charge
*Minimum of 4 hour hire time. Includes Theatre, Foyer, Green Room, shower facilities and toilets, Air-Conditioning and house lights only.
*Appropriate number of staff must be present at all times.
*Staffing, cleaning and equipment costs required for hire will be added at the expense of the hirer.

Whole Venue Unfurnished   Per day   $150.00   $141.82   $14.18   $156.00   4.00%   $6.00
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Venue Hire Charge   [continued]

Whole Venue Furnished   Per day   $0.00   $1,104.55   $110.45   $1,215.00   ∞   $1,215.00
The Matt Dann Theatre & Cinema whole venue furnished hire includes: 

the theatre 
the green room 
the foyer area
black curtains in the foyer 
foyer uplight package
folding tables
a red carpet 
bollards 
5x low round tables with chairs 
5x tall round tables  

Foyer Only Unfurnished   Per day   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.00
Foyer Furnished   Per day   $0.00   $550.00   $55.00   $605.00   ∞   $605.00
The Matt Dann Theatre & Cinema Foyer furnished hire includes: 

the foyer area
black curtains in the foyer 
foyer uplight package
folding tables
a red carpet 
bollards 
5x low round tables with chairs 
5x tall round tables  

Cleaning
Theatre   Per day   $200.00   $400.00   $40.00   $440.00   120.00%   $240.00
Foyer   Per day   $100.00   $250.00   $25.00   $275.00   175.00%   $175.00
Green Room   Per day   $100.00   $200.00   $20.00   $220.00   120.00%   $120.00
Toilets   Per day   $0.00   $400.00   $40.00   $440.00   ∞   $440.00
Litter recovery fee   Per hour   $0.00   $109.09   $10.91   $120.00   ∞   $120.00

Ticket Production
All venue hirers will be required to use the Matt Dann Theatre & Cinema Ticketing system
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Ticket Production   [continued]

Ticketing Setup Fee   Per event   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.00
Reserved Seating Mode per ticket printing   Per ticket sold   $1.00   $0.91   $0.09   $1.00   0.00%   $0.00
General Seating Mode per ticket printing   Per ticket sold   $0.50   $0.45   $0.05   $0.50   0.00%   $0.00

Screen Advertising
Community Service Announcement   Per session   Free
Subject to materials being provided in a specific format, and availability of advertising slots – *one month advance notice required.

Commercial Advertising 10 screening package   Per Package   As Calculated
Subject to materials being provided in DCP format

Commercial Advertising 6 month screening package Subject to content 
guidelines   Per Package   As Calculated

Subject to materials being provided in DCP format

Commercial Advertising 12 month screening package Subject to content 
guidelines   Per Package   As Calculated

Subject to materials being provided in DCP format

Staffing Costs (per hour)
Monday Sunday: 5am-11pm (up to 8 hours)   Per hour   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
Monday Sunday: 5am-11pm (Per additional hour over 8 hours)   Per hour   $80.00   $75.91   $7.59   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50
Monday Sunday: 5am-11pm (Per additional hour over 10 hours)   Per hour   $90.00   $85.45   $8.55   $94.00   4.44%   $4.00
Monday Sunday: Outside 5am-11pm Public Holidays   Per hour   $90.00   $85.45   $8.55   $94.00   4.44%   $4.00
Technician   Per hour   $0.00   $122.73   $12.27   $135.00   ∞   $135.00
Assistant Technician   Per hour   $0.00   $72.73   $7.27   $80.00   ∞   $80.00

Equipment Hire
Audio
Audio Console   Per day   $120.00   $113.64   $11.36   $125.00   4.17%   $5.00
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Audio   [continued]

Yamaha Grand Piano   Per day   $120.00   $113.64   $11.36   $125.00   4.17%   $5.00
Use on Stage Area Only

Speakers and Amplifier Equipment   Per day   $0.00   $363.64   $36.36   $400.00   ∞   $400.00
Portable Audio System   Per Package   $500.00   $272.73   $27.27   $300.00   -40.00%   -$200.00
4x QSC K12 Active Speakers (w/ Travel Bags),
4x XLR/IEC Loom,
4 x Konig Meyer Speaker Stands (w/ Travel Bags),
2x Tall Boom Microphone Stands (w/ Travel Bags),
2x SM58 Microphones (w/Clips), 2x Radial Passive DI,
2x Instrument Cable,
5x XLR Microphone Cable, 1x RCA to 3.5mm Jack Cable,
1x Pre-sonus Studio Live 16.4.2 OR Allen + Heath ZED16FX,
3 x 6-way Power Boards, 2x 25m Extension Cables, 2x 10m Extension Cables

Microphone Equipment   Per day   $0.00   $109.09   $10.91   $120.00   ∞   $120.00

Lighting Packages
Hazer Unique 2.1 (Inc 5L Fluid)   Per day   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
Chauvet battery LED Up Lights   Per day   $15.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   33.33%   $5.00
Small Theatrical Lighting   Per day   $200.00   $189.09   $18.91   $208.00   4.00%   $8.00
8 x 1000w Pacific, 8 x 1200w Rama Fresnel's, ION Lighting Console, Jands Dimmers

Follow Spot   Per day   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
1 available

Moving Lights Package A   Per day   $220.00   $208.18   $20.82   $229.00   4.09%   $9.00
4 x Chauvet Rogue R1 Spot

Moving Lights Package B   Per day   $330.00   $312.73   $31.27   $344.00   4.24%   $14.00
6x Martin Mac 350 Entour

Video Switcher   Per day   $75.00   $70.91   $7.09   $78.00   4.00%   $3.00
Portable Projector   Per day   $300.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   -50.00%   -$150.00
Cinema Projector (Indoor Only)   Per day   $500.00   $227.27   $22.73   $250.00   -50.00%   -$250.00
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Lighting Packages   [continued]

Cinema Package (Indoor Only)   Per day   $600.00   $472.73   $47.27   $520.00   -13.33%   -$80.00
Includes Projector, Media Server, Audio, Screen, Intelligent Lighting

Venue and Equipment Hire Deposit
Venue and Equipment Hire Deposit

   
All Venue and Equipment Hire requires 50% deposit on total estimate venue hire charge 
to secure date of hire. This deposit is non-refundable for cancellations within 4 weeks of 

event.

Film Screening Fee
Film license & Booking Fee   Per booking   As per Individual company Screening terms plus 10%

Consumables
Test & Tag   Per item   $25.00   $23.64   $2.36   $26.00   4.00%   $1.00
Foyer Seating Package   Per day   $200.00   $189.09   $18.91   $208.00   4.00%   $8.00
Use within venue only. 6 x Round Tables 24 x Chairs 6 x Round tables 24 x Chairs

Tall Round Bar Tables   Per day   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
5 Available. Use within venue only.

Red Carpet   Per day   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
Use within venue only.

JD Hardie Centre
Programs
Kids Club Casual   Per Child   $7.70   $7.27   $0.73   $8.00   3.90%   $0.30
Kids Club 10 Pass   Per 10 pass   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.00
Kids Club Family Pass (up to 3 Siblings)   Per family per 

session   $13.50   $12.91   $1.29   $14.20   5.19%   $0.70

Kids Club Family (up to 3 Siblings) 10 Pass   Per family per 
session 10 pass   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
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Programs   [continued]

Kids Club 20 Visit Single Pass   Per pass   $0.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   ∞   $104.00
Kids Club 20 Family Pass (Up to 3 Siblings)   Per pass   $0.00   $189.09   $18.91   $208.00   ∞   $208.00
Kids Club School Holiday – Casual Pass   Per child   $0.00   $5.00   $0.50   $5.50   ∞   $5.50
Kids Club School Holiday – Family Casual Pass (Up to 3 Siblings)   Per Entry / up to 

3 siblings   $0.00   $10.00   $1.00   $11.00   ∞   $11.00

Casual court/Performing Arts Hire   Per Entry/ Per 
Hour   $5.00   $7.27   $0.73   $8.00   60.00%   $3.00

Birthday Package 1   Per booking   $175.00   $165.45   $16.55   $182.00   4.00%   $7.00
Max 30 participants

Cleaning Fee   Per Hour   $0.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   ∞   $150.00

Equipment Hire
Tea and Coffee onsite only / per person per day   Per person, per 

day   $2.00   $1.82   $0.18   $2.00   0.00%   $0.00

Laptop hire   Per session   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00
Onsite only. For the period of the venue hire

Portable PA system   Per day   $155.00   $146.82   $14.68   $161.50   4.19%   $6.50
Includes handheld microphone, aux cord and stands onsite only. For the period of the venue hire

Additional Staffing
Duty Manager   Per hour   $82.00   $77.73   $7.77   $85.50   4.27%   $3.50
Program Officer/Assistant   Per hour   $62.00   $58.64   $5.86   $64.50   4.03%   $2.50

Facility Rental
External court hire – per court   Per hour   $22.00   $20.91   $2.09   $23.00   4.55%   $1.00
External court hire – per court   Per day   $160.00   $151.36   $15.14   $166.50   4.06%   $6.50
External court floodlights per court   Per hour   $0.40   $0.41   $0.04   $0.45   12.50%   $0.05
Scoreboard hire   Per hour   $25.00   $23.64   $2.36   $26.00   4.00%   $1.00

continued on next page ...

DRAFT



Page 18 of 35

Name   Unit  
Year 24/25

 
Year 25/26

 
 

 
 

Fee Fee
 

GST
 

Fee Increase Increase
(incl. GST) (excl. GST)   (incl. GST) % $

Facility Rental   [continued]

Indoor Court   Per hour   $80.00   $75.91   $7.59   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50
Indoor Court (1/2 size)   Per hour   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00
Performing Arts Room   Per hour   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.00
Half Performing Arts Room   Per hour   $25.00   $23.64   $2.36   $26.00   4.00%   $1.00
Youth Lounge Half   Per hour   $30.00   $28.64   $2.86   $31.50   5.00%   $1.50
Youth Lounge   Per hour   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
Meeting Room   Per hour   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00
Kitchen   Per hour   $60.00   $56.82   $5.68   $62.50   4.17%   $2.50
Exclusive Use of Stadium floor, industrial kitchen and gallery area.   Per hour   $140.00   $132.73   $13.27   $146.00   4.29%   $6.00
No Community Rate Apply Charge per hour, Minimum 3 hours. Staff, PA system, projector, coffee and tea, cleaning fee and bond additional

Scoreboard bond   Per booking   $1,500.00   $1,500.00   $0.00   $1,500.00   0.00%   $0.00

Spinifex Spree
Community Groups     Free/Exempt

Applicable 1 July - 31 August
Retail/Business
Retail stallholder 3m frontage (Local)   Per stall   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   $0.00
Retail stallholder 3m frontage   Per stall   $190.00   $190.00   $0.00   $190.00   0.00%   $0.00
Retail stallholder 6m frontage   Per stall   $230.00   $230.00   $0.00   $230.00   0.00%   $0.00
Retail stallholder 9m frontage   Per stall   $270.00   $270.00   $0.00   $270.00   0.00%   $0.00
Retail stallholder 12m and above frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $310.00   $0.00   $310.00   ∞   $310.00

Food/Beverage
Food vendor 3m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $260.00   $0.00   $260.00   ∞   $260.00
Food vendor 6m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $300.00   $0.00   $300.00   ∞   $300.00
Food vendor 9m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $340.00   $0.00   $340.00   ∞   $340.00
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Food/Beverage   [continued]

Food vendor 12m and above frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $380.00   $0.00   $380.00   ∞   $380.00

Amusement Operators
Amusement operators   per 1m frontage   $0.00   $10.00   $0.00   $10.00   ∞   $10.00

Applicable 1 September - 30 June
Retail/Business
Retail stallholder 3m frontage (Local)   Per stall   $0.00   $51.50   $0.00   $51.50   ∞   $51.50
Retail stallholder 3m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $196.00   $0.00   $196.00   ∞   $196.00
Retail stallholder 6m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $237.00   $0.00   $237.00   ∞   $237.00
Retail stallholder 9m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $278.00   $0.00   $278.00   ∞   $278.00
Retail stallholder 12m and above frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $319.50   $0.00   $319.50   ∞   $319.50

Food/Beverage
Food vendor 3m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $268.00   $0.00   $268.00   ∞   $268.00
Food vendor 6m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $309.00   $0.00   $309.00   ∞   $309.00
Food vendor 9m frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $350.00   $0.00   $350.00   ∞   $350.00
Food vendor 12m and above frontage   Per stall   $0.00   $391.50   $0.00   $391.50   ∞   $391.50

Amusement Operator
Amusement operators   Per 1m frontage   $0.00   $10.50   $0.00   $10.50   ∞   $10.50

South Hedland Town Centre
Town Centre Only Limited Power   Per hour   $40.00   $38.18   $3.82   $42.00   5.00%   $2.00
Stage not Included (Minimum of 3 Hours)
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South Hedland Town Centre   [continued]

Town Centre Full Access   Per hour   $110.00   $104.09   $10.41   $114.50   4.09%   $4.50
Includes power, stage and open space. Minimum of 3 Hours.

Town Centre Only Limited Power – 50% Discount Applied   Per hour   $20.00   $19.09   $1.91   $21.00   5.00%   $1.00
Stage not Included (Minimum of 3 Hours)

Town Centre Full Access – 50% Discount applied   Per hour   $55.00   $52.27   $5.23   $57.50   4.55%   $2.50
Includes power, stage and open space. Minimum of 3 Hours.

Spoilbank Marina
Hire of Spoilbank Marina Hardstand Work Area   Per week   $500.00   $473.64   $47.36   $521.00   4.20%   $21.00
1 x bay (max 3 months)

New / Replacement Standpipe, Lighting, Spoilbank Marina Hardstand Key or 
Swipe card   Each   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.00

Library & Information Services
Printing / copying (A4)   Per page   $0.40   $0.18   $0.02   $0.20   -50.00%   -$0.20
Printing / copying (A3)   Per page   $0.60   $0.36   $0.04   $0.40   -33.33%   -$0.20
Colour printing / copying (A4)   Per page   $1.00   $0.55   $0.05   $0.60   -40.00%   -$0.40
Colour printing / copying (A3)   Per page   $2.30   $1.09   $0.11   $1.20   -47.83%   -$1.10
Facsimile Australia   Per page   $1.00   $0.91   $0.09   $1.00   0.00%   $0.00
Facsimile International   Per page   $2.50   $2.27   $0.23   $2.50   0.00%   $0.00
Laminating (A4)   Per sheet   $3.00   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   0.00%   $0.00
Laminating (A3)   Per sheet   $4.00   $3.64   $0.36   $4.00   0.00%   $0.00
Binding (A4)   Per binding   $0.00   $4.55   $0.45   $5.00   ∞   $5.00
USB Device   Per unit   $6.00   $5.45   $0.55   $6.00   0.00%   $0.00
Earphones   Per unit   $2.50   $2.73   $0.27   $3.00   20.00%   $0.50
Library Bags   Per unit   $4.50   $4.09   $0.41   $4.50   0.00%   $0.00
Lost Membership Card Replacement   Per membership   $5.00   $5.00   $0.00   $5.00   0.00%   $0.00
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Library & Information Services   [continued]

Late Book Return Fee     $5.00   $5.00   $0.00   $5.00   0.00%   $0.00
Items 3 weeks overdue

Late Return Fee – Energy Audit Kit   Per day   $0.00   $5.00   $0.00   $5.00   ∞   $5.00
Administration Fee for lost/non-returned items     $6.00   $6.00   $0.00   $6.00   0.00%   $0.00
5 weeks overdue + additional replacement cost of lost item

Local History Collection Research   Per hour or part 
thereof   $40.00   $36.36   $3.64   $40.00   0.00%   $0.00

Individual, non-library- member/non-local

Local History Collection Research – Commercial   Per hour or part 
thereof   $100.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   0.00%   $0.00

Commercial users only

Special events/activities   Per event/activity   At cost
Invigilation of Examination   Per hour or part 

thereof   $120.00   $109.09   $10.91   $120.00   0.00%   $0.00

Publication – Port Hedland Memories   Per publication   $20.00   $18.18   $1.82   $20.00   0.00%   $0.00

Leasing
Lease Fee/Rent payable
Standard Community Lease     $200.00   $189.09   $18.91   $208.00   4.00%   $8.00

Environmental Health
Trading in Public Places
1 Day Fee   Per application   $60.00   $60.00   $0.00   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00
1 week or part thereof   Per application   $140.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   -28.57%   -$40.00
1 month or part thereof   Per application   $270.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   -7.41%   -$20.00
1 year or part thereof   Per application   $2,000.00   $1,900.00   $0.00   $1,900.00   -5.00%   -$100.00
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Trading in Public Places   [continued]

Stallholder/Street trader eligible community groups and eligible community 
events     Free/Exempt

Lodging Houses
Temporary Accommodation Application Fee   Per application   $210.00   $218.50   $0.00   $218.50   4.05%   $8.50

Research Fee – Research required above normal service
Hourly Rate   Per hour   $210.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   -4.76%   -$10.00

Private Water/Food Sampling Requested for Analysis (Lab analysis not included, sample inspection only)
Hourly Rate   Per hour   $210.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   -4.76%   -$10.00

Temporary Public Building Events (NEW)
Public Building/Events – Commercial   Per application   $300.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   -16.67%   -$50.00
Commercial operator

Public Building/Events   Per application   Free/Exempt
Not for Profit/community group operator

Skin Penetration Establishments and Beauty Establishments
Skin Penetration Annual Registration Fee   Per assessment   $180.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   38.89%   $70.00

Registered Premises Assessment Fee
High Risk   Per assessment   $630.00   $656.00   $0.00   $656.00   4.13%   $26.00
2 assessments per year

Medium Risk   Per assessment   $480.00   $500.00   $0.00   $500.00   4.17%   $20.00
2 assessments per year
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Registered Premises Assessment Fee   [continued]

Low Risk   Per assessment   $260.00   $270.50   $0.00   $270.50   4.04%   $10.50
1 assessment per year

Very Low Risk   Per assessment   Free/Exempt
Second & Subsequent Re-Assessment (fee per hour)   Per assessment   $210.00   $218.50   $0.00   $218.50   4.05%   $8.50

Application Fee Construct & Establish a Food Premises (s110(3)) & Includes Notification Fee
Hourly Rate   Per hour   $210.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   -4.76%   -$10.00

Certificates
Liquor Act Certification Section 39
Hourly rate (or part thereof, min 210)   Per hour   $210.00   $200.00   $0.00   $200.00   -4.76%   -$10.00

Gaming Act Certification Section 50 (1)
Hourly rate (or part thereof, min 210)   Per hour   $210.00   $210.00   $0.00   $210.00   0.00%   $0.00

Local Government Report Fee (Septic tank applications to Dept. of Health)
Local government report fee   Per report   $120.00   $118.00   $0.00   $118.00   -1.67%   -$2.00

Rangers
Reinspection Fee – To be applied when 2nd and subsequent inspections are 
required resulting from non-compliance   Per hour   $100.00   $150.00   $0.00   $150.00   50.00%   $50.00

Private Works
Environmental Health Officer requested to do works   Per hour   $210.00   $198.64   $19.86   $218.50   4.05%   $8.50
e.g. special sampling for other companies, including equipment. Fee for service to undertake works upon request from the public and outside of typical Environmental Health duties performed 
during business hours. Includes but not limited to Pest control vehicle inspections, waste water decommissioning inspections.
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Asbestos Sampling
Take asbestos sample and have analysed and supply report   Per hour   $265.00   $300.00   $0.00   $300.00   13.21%   $35.00
Does not include analysis costs

Building Services
General
Buildings Approvals List (Orders & Requisitions) Desktop (10 days)   Per request   $100.00   $104.00   $0.00   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
Copy of approved building plans (per permit) Residential   Per permit   $35.00   $36.50   $0.00   $36.50   4.29%   $1.50
Copy of approved building plans (per permit) Commercial   Per permit   $55.00   $57.50   $0.00   $57.50   4.55%   $2.50
Copy of documents: Home Indemnity Insurance, Building Permit, Building Order 
etc.   Per copy   $62.00   $64.50   $0.00   $64.50   4.03%   $2.50

Building reports per hr min 1 hr (weekly or monthly)   Per report   $100.00   $104.00   $0.00   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00

Application for Occupancy Permits, Building Approval certificates
Certificate of Building Compliance (Unauthorised Works) Class 1 and 10   Per application   $500 + 0.1% of the Estimated Value of the unauthorised work as determined by the 

relevant permit authority

Planning Services
General
Copy of Development Approval   Each   $110.00   $110.00   $0.00   $110.00   0.00%   $0.00
Section 70A / Restrictive Covenant Request   Per request   $473.00   $447.27   $44.73   $492.00   4.02%   $19.00
Charge is per request includes Landgate lodgement (164) and clearance conditions

Application for road or place name   Per application   $100.00   $300.00   $0.00   $300.00   200.00%   $200.00
Section 40 – Liquor License   Per application   $73.00   $73.00   $0.00   $73.00   0.00%   $0.00
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Ranger Services
Other
Daily sustenance fees and all impoundment fees where impounded animal is 
not recovered by the owner    

If an impounded animal is not recovered by the owner, any daily sustenance fees and all 
impoundment fees will be waived. The owner remains liable for any infringements relating 

to the animal
Seizure and impounding of a dog Unregistered   Each   $150.00   $150.00   $0.00   $150.00   0.00%   $0.00
Seizure and impounding of a registered dog (poundable)   Each   $100.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   0.00%   $0.00
Maintenance of dog in pound   Per day   $30.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00
Pay per day or part thereof – sustenance (keep fees)

Maintenance of cat/kitten in pound   Per day   $20.00   $20.00   $0.00   $20.00   0.00%   $0.00
Pay per day or part thereof – sustenance

Sustenance and maintenance fee for animals impounded beyond 7 days   Per day   $100.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   0.00%   $0.00
Per day or part thereof

Return of a dog impounded outside normal hours   Each   $300.00   $300.00   $0.00   $300.00   0.00%   $0.00
Microchip impounded animal   Each   $60.00   $60.00   $0.00   $60.00   0.00%   $0.00
Seizure and impounding of a cat / kitten   Each   $70.00   $100.00   $0.00   $100.00   42.86%   $30.00
Application to keep more than two Dogs   Per application   $210.00   $210.00   $0.00   $210.00   0.00%   $0.00

Traps
Vermin Trap Hire (per fortnight or part thereof)   Per fortnight   Free/Exempt
Bond   Per booking   Free/Exempt
Vermin Trap Replacement Fee   Each   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
Dog Trap – Hire   Per day   Free/Exempt
Bond   Per booking   Free/Exempt
Dog Trap Replacement Fee   Each   $1,400.00   $1,272.73   $127.27   $1,400.00   0.00%   $0.00
Dangerous / Restricted Dog collars   Each   $55.00   $54.55   $5.45   $60.00   9.09%   $5.00
Dangerous / Restricted Breed Dog Signs   Each   $33.00   $31.82   $3.18   $35.00   6.06%   $2.00
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Abandoned Vehicles
Towing Charge
Light Vehicle   Each   $220.00   $300.00   $0.00   $300.00   36.36%   $80.00
Vehicle above 4.5 tonne GVM to 22.5 tonne GCM   Each   $1,400.00   $1,400.00   $0.00   $1,400.00   0.00%   $0.00
Heavy Vehicle (>22.5 tonne GCM)   Each   $3,000.00   $3,000.00   $0.00   $3,000.00   0.00%   $0.00
Storage of impounded vehicle or item (daily fee)   Per day   $10.00   $10.00   $0.00   $10.00   0.00%   $0.00
Administrative Maintenance   Each   $70.00   $70.00   $0.00   $70.00   0.00%   $0.00

Shopping Trolleys, signs and other items
Release of Impounded Shopping Trolleys, signs or other items   Per item   $50.00   $50.00   $0.00   $50.00   0.00%   $0.00

Emergency Management / Fire Control Officer
Engineering Private Works are not included

Provision of private works or inspections related to non-compliance with the 
Bush Fires Act 1954   Per hour   $220.00   $200.00   $20.00   $220.00   0.00%   $0.00

Fee for services e.g. assessment of emergency management plans, follow up on compliance notices. Engineering Private Works are not included.

Private Works
Note: All plant hire rates include operator labour costs as plant will not be a dry hire. Rates for wet plant hire are for normal time only. Rates will be grossed up during over-time hours at the 
applicable rate.

Front end loader   Per hour   $196.00   $185.45   $18.55   $204.00   4.08%   $8.00
Tip truck 10m3   Per hour   $174.00   $164.55   $16.45   $181.00   4.02%   $7.00
Tip Truck 6m3   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00
Tip Truck 3m3   Per hour   $124.00   $117.27   $11.73   $129.00   4.03%   $5.00
Street sweeper (large)   Per hour   $258.00   $244.09   $24.41   $268.50   4.07%   $10.50
Street sweeper (small)   Per hour   $185.00   $175.00   $17.50   $192.50   4.05%   $7.50
Roller (Flat drum)   Per hour   $150.00   $141.82   $14.18   $156.00   4.00%   $6.00
Sign Truck (plus materials)   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00

continued on next page ...
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Private Works   [continued]

Water Truck (large)   Per hour   $174.00   $164.55   $16.45   $181.00   4.02%   $7.00
Tractor   Per hour   $174.00   $164.55   $16.45   $181.00   4.02%   $7.00
Tractor and slasher / Mower   Per hour   $211.00   $199.55   $19.95   $219.50   4.03%   $8.50
Grader   Per hour   $217.00   $205.45   $20.55   $226.00   4.15%   $9.00
Positrack   Per hour   $150.00   $141.82   $14.18   $156.00   4.00%   $6.00
Includes attachments

Landfill Compactor Unit   Per hour   $357.92   $339.09   $33.91   $373.00   4.21%   $15.08
Excavator Medium   Per hour   $185.00   $175.00   $17.50   $192.50   4.05%   $7.50
Excavator Small   Per hour   $139.00   $131.82   $13.18   $145.00   4.32%   $6.00
Excavator Large   Per hour   $234.00   $221.36   $22.14   $243.50   4.06%   $9.50
Mowers with Catchers   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00
Disposal of waste to be charged at cost

Ride on Mower   Per hour   $111.76   $105.91   $10.59   $116.50   4.24%   $4.74
Variable Message Board   Per day   $111.00   $105.00   $10.50   $115.50   4.05%   $4.50
Trailer Box   Per hour   $13.00   $12.36   $1.24   $13.60   4.62%   $0.60
Trailer Large Car   Per hour   $25.00   $23.64   $2.36   $26.00   4.00%   $1.00
Trailer Heavy Plant   Per hour   $45.00   $42.73   $4.27   $47.00   4.44%   $2.00
Spray Unit excl chemicals   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00
Chemicals @ cost @ time of purchase

Sanitisation / Graffiti Vehicle   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00
Chemicals @ cost @ time of purchase

Irrigation Vehicle   Per hour   $148.00   $140.00   $14.00   $154.00   4.05%   $6.00
Parts at cost price at time of purchase

4x4 Ute   Per hour   $105.00   $99.55   $9.95   $109.50   4.29%   $4.50
2x4 Ute   Per hour   $87.00   $82.27   $8.23   $90.50   4.02%   $3.50
Small Sedan   Per hour   $68.00   $64.55   $6.45   $71.00   4.41%   $3.00

continued on next page ...
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Private Works   [continued]

Labour   Per hour   $91.52   $86.82   $8.68   $95.50   4.35%   $3.98
Increase CPI

Supervisor (increase CPI)   Per hour   $154.44   $146.36   $14.64   $161.00   4.25%   $6.56
Labour (Time and a half as per EBA)   Per hour   $136.24   $129.09   $12.91   $142.00   4.23%   $5.76
Increase CPI

Labour (Double time and a half as per EBA)   Per hour   $182.00   $172.27   $17.23   $189.50   4.12%   $7.50
Increase CPI

Ensuite trailer (Community Rate)   Per day   $0.00   $250.00   $25.00   $275.00   ∞   $275.00
Ensuite trailer (Commercial Rate)   Per day   $0.00   $300.00   $30.00   $330.00   ∞   $330.00
Ensuite trailer (Commercial Rate)   Per week   $0.00   $1,800.00   $180.00   $1,980.00   ∞   $1,980.00

Water
New / Replacement swipe card/remote/fob/property/facility keys   Each   $105.00   $105.00   $0.00   $105.00   0.00%   $0.00

Technical Services
General Administration Fee   Per hour   $170.00   $160.91   $16.09   $177.00   4.12%   $7.00
Crossover Application Fee   Per application   $425.00   $425.00   $0.00   $425.00   0.00%   $0.00
Traffic Count Information Fee   Per hour   $170.00   $160.91   $16.09   $177.00   4.12%   $7.00
Traffic Count Setup Fee   Per hour   $110.00   $129.09   $12.91   $142.00   29.09%   $32.00
Bond Administration Fee   Per application   $170.00   $170.00   $0.00   $170.00   0.00%   $0.00
RAV Approval Fee (Existing Network)   Per application   $110.00   $129.00   $0.00   $129.00   17.27%   $19.00
RAV Approval Fee (New Network)   Per application   $425.00   $425.00   $0.00   $425.00   0.00%   $0.00
Additional fees will be charged for assessments outside of 100km radius from Civic Centre

Undertaking Works within Road Reserve Fee   Per application   $425.00   $425.00   $0.00   $425.00   0.00%   $0.00
Signage Approval Fee   Per application   $170.00   $170.00   $0.00   $170.00   0.00%   $0.00
Inspection Fee per hour   Per hour   $110.00   $114.00   $0.00   $114.00   3.64%   $4.00

continued on next page ...
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Technical Services   [continued]

Research Fee per hour of part thereof   Per hour   $110.00   $104.09   $10.41   $114.50   4.09%   $4.50
15min blocks

Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil engaged a consulting engineer) 
Percentage of contract value   Per project   1.50%

Subdivision Supervision Inspection Fee (Civil not engaged a consulting 
engineer) Percentage of contract value   Per project   3.00%

Unsealed Road Maintenance Contribution   Per tonne per km   $0.35   $0.35   $0.00   $0.35   0.00%   $0.00
Design Service Fee per hour   Per hour   $110.00   $114.09   $11.41   $125.50   14.09%   $15.50
Project Management Fee per hour   Per hour   $125.00   $118.18   $11.82   $130.00   4.00%   $5.00
Verge Bond (kerb, basic treatment) per m2   Per SQM   $445.00   $445.00   $0.00   $445.00   0.00%   $0.00
Verge Bond (kerb, landscaped treatment) per m2   Per SQM   $555.00   $555.00   $0.00   $555.00   0.00%   $0.00
Additional Bond including Footpaths   Per SQM   $445.00   $445.00   $0.00   $445.00   0.00%   $0.00
Powell Road Rail Crossing Access Fee     $3,715.00   $3,715.00   $0.00   $3,715.00   0.00%   $0.00

Cemetery
On application to hold a funeral, the following fees shall be payable in advance

Grave Site Digging
Dig grave at least 1.8m to 2.1m deep (Single Plot) Monday to Friday (Work 
carried out by Town)   Per grave   $1,100.00   $1,040.91   $104.09   $1,145.00   4.09%   $45.00

Dig grave at least 1.8m to 2.1m deep (Single Plot) Monday to Friday 
(Contractor)   Per grave   At cost

Administration
Grant of Right of Burial fee term 25 years   Per term   $80.00   $83.50   $0.00   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50
Registration of re-assignment or bequest of Grant of Right of Burial   Per registration   $80.00   $83.50   $0.00   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50

Plot Fee
Reopen an existing grave   Per request   $800.00   $756.36   $75.64   $832.00   4.00%   $32.00
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Memorial Plaques
Plaque Administration fee   Per plaque   $80.00   $75.91   $7.59   $83.50   4.38%   $3.50

Waste Management
Classic Bin Service Fee incl.1 General Waste 240lt Bin Service per week and 1 
Recycling 240lt Bin Service per fortnight   Per waste 

service   $325.00   $338.00   $0.00   $338.00   4.00%   $13.00

Additional Classic Service General Waste (2nd) 240lt Bin Service per week for 
residents & existing commercial customers   Per waste 

service   $325.00   $182.50   $0.00   $182.50   -43.85%   -$142.50

Additional Classic Recycling (2nd) 240lt Bin and Service per fortnight for 
residents and existing commercial customers   Per waste 

service   $144.00   $155.50   $0.00   $155.50   7.99%   $11.50

Classic Recycling 240lt Bin and Service per fortnight standalone service   Per waste 
service   $325.00   $175.50   $0.00   $175.50   -46.00%   -$149.50

Premium Recycling 240lt Bin and Service per fortnight standalone service (roll 
in roll out)   Per waste 

service   $535.00   $557.00   $0.00   $557.00   4.11%   $22.00

Additional Premium Waste (and bin) Service   Per waste 
service   $0.00   $307.00   $0.00   $307.00   ∞   $307.00

Premium Bin Service Fee   Per waste 
service   $535.00   $557.00   $0.00   $557.00   4.11%   $22.00

Incl. 1 General Waste 240lt Bin Service per week and 1 Recycling 240lt Bin Service per fortnight (roll in roll out)

Additional Premium Bin Service Fee   Per waste 
service   $535.00   $557.00   $0.00   $557.00   4.11%   $22.00

Incl. 1 General Waste 240lt Bin Service per week and 1 Recycling 240lt Bin Service per fortnight (roll in roll out)

Additional Premium Recycling Service   Per waste 
service   $216.00   $250.00   $0.00   $250.00   15.74%   $34.00

Incl. 1 Recycling 240lt Bin Service per fortnight (roll in roll out)

Event bin   Per bin   $80.00   $83.64   $8.36   $92.00   15.00%   $12.00
Incl.1 General Waste 240L bin delivery and removal

Disability and Improvement Plan (DAIP) Bin Service Fee   Per waste 
service   $300.00   $312.00   $0.00   $312.00   4.00%   $12.00

Incl. 1 General Waste 240lt Bin Service per week and 1 Recycling 240lt Bin Service per fortnight

Bin Delivery / Futile Repair Attempt   Per bin   $30.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00

continued on next page ...
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Waste Management   [continued]

Missed Collection/Additional Service Fee Per Lift   Per lift   $30.00   $30.00   $0.00   $30.00   0.00%   $0.00
Bin Replacement (with police report)   Per bin   Free/Exempt
Bin Replacement (no police report)   Per bin   $140.00   $140.00   $0.00   $140.00   0.00%   $0.00

Waste Facility
Residential Domestic Waste
Residential General Waste (Household Waste)     Free/Exempt
Residential vehicles only. Domestic Waste over 1 tonne will be charged at Commercial rate

Residential Green waste     Free/Exempt
(Uncontaminated) Residential Vehicles Only. Green waste in commercial quantities will be charged at Commercial Green waste rate

Residential Asbestos     Free/Exempt
Residential vehicles only. maximum 0.5 tonne Asbestos generated from major renovations or in excess of the above will be charged at the commercial asbestos rate (must be double wrapped & 
labelled)

Residential Hazardous Waste (Household Waste)     Free/Exempt
Gas bottles, Fire extinguishers, Flares, Sharps, EPIRBS and Lubricating and hydraulic oil. Residential vehicles only

Sale / Removal of deposited items from Landfill     As determined by Manager and approved by the CEO

Industrial and Construction Waste
Commercial Putrescible Waste Includes MRF residuals   Per tonne   $134.00   $126.82   $12.68   $139.50   4.10%   $5.50
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Commercial Industrial Waste Mixed loads   Per tonne   $175.00   $175.45   $17.55   $193.00   10.29%   $18.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Bulky Commercial Waste Bulk Bags, unbegged rail grindings piping, 
mattresses, oversized items, inflatable air filled items and other lightweight or 
non- compactable items.

 
Per tonne

 
$935.00

 
$900.00

 
$90.00

 
$990.00

 
5.88%

 
$55.00

Minimum Charge 1 tonne

continued on next page ...
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Industrial and Construction Waste   [continued]

Timber products including pallets, treated and / or painted timber   Per tonne   $91.00   $90.91   $9.09   $100.00   9.89%   $9.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Construction & Demolition Waste Mixed loads   Per tonne   $175.00   $175.45   $17.55   $193.00   10.29%   $18.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Concrete and Bricks (crushed and clean 50mm and smaller) suitable for road 
base   Per tonne   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00

Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Concrete containing rio/reinforcements, bitumen, asphalt and uncrushed 
concrete   Per tonne   $223.00   $218.18   $21.82   $240.00   7.62%   $17.00

Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Uncontaminated Scrap Metal processing fee   Per tonne   $0.00   $30.00   $3.00   $33.00   ∞   $33.00
Bulk Clean fill Suitable for cover material to be accompanied by an approved 
application form   Per tonne   $0.00   $25.00   $2.50   $27.50   ∞   $27.50

As per Landfill licence conditions

Drilling Mud Waste Disposal Spreadable   Per tonne   $144.00   $136.36   $13.64   $150.00   4.17%   $6.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Commercial quantities of electronic waste   Per tonne   $935.00   $884.55   $88.45   $973.00   4.06%   $38.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Clean and Uncontaminated Rail Grindings   Per tonne   $175.00   $165.45   $16.55   $182.00   4.00%   $7.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne must be contained in bags

Commercial Green Waste
Commercial clean Green waste   Per tonne   $65.00   $61.82   $6.18   $68.00   4.62%   $3.00
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Green waste (Uncontaminated) chipped/shredded   Per tonne   Free/Exempt
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Vehicle and Related Products
Metal car bodies (LPG tanks, fuel, oils and batteries removed), metal trailers 
and metal boats  

Per vehicle
 

per vehicle
 

Min. Fee excl. GST: $100.00 
Last year fee 
Free/Exempt

Boats Non-Metal   Each   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
Caravans / Buses   Each   $100.00   $94.55   $9.45   $104.00   4.00%   $4.00
Vehicle Batteries Per tonne   Per tonne   Free/Exempt
Commercial quantity / Fire extinguisher including gas cylinders, helium bottles 
oxy, asedaine bottles  

Per tonne
 

Per Tonne 
 

Min. Fee excl. GST: $100.00 
Last year fee 
Free/Exempt

Liquid Waste
Liquid Waste including septic waste and grease trap waste   Per tonne   $130.00   $135.91   $13.59   $149.50   15.00%   $19.50
Minimum Charge 1 tonne

Rubber Products
Residential customers maximum of 4 passenger or 4x4 vehicle tyres   Per tonne   Free/Exempt
5 or more tyres considered a commercial load therefore require Controlled Waste Tracking form

Commercial Tyres   Per tonne   $1,000.00   $945.45   $94.55   $1,040.00   4.00%   $40.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne. Note: Controlled Waste Tracking Form Required

Commercial Rubber Products Including Conveyor Belts   Per tonne   $1,000.00   $945.45   $94.55   $1,040.00   4.00%   $40.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne note: Controlled Waste Tracking Form Required

Specialist/Hazardous Disposal
Confidential Documents/Quarantine Materials for Immediate Burial   Per tonne   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne Note: Must Be Bagged and Sealed

continued on next page ...
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Specialist/Hazardous Disposal   [continued]

Asbestos Waste Disposal   Per tonne   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
For Immediate Burial. Minimum charge 1 tonne

Asbestos Pipe and other Bulky Lightweight Immediate Burial Products   Per tonne   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne

Biomedical, Biological & Clinical Waste disposal R100, R120, R130, R140   Per tonne   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
Minimum charge 1 tonne

Contaminated Bulk Soil   Per tonne   $250.00   $236.36   $23.64   $260.00   4.00%   $10.00
(Class I or II) which meets the Town of Port Hedland guideline and has been pre-approved by Waste Operations. (fixated soil, Garnet, contaminated soil) Minimum charge 1 tonne

Hazardous Waste Analysis   Per analysis   $454.00   $430.00   $43.00   $473.00   4.19%   $19.00
(At Manager discretion) Minimum Charge $454.00 Additional analytes at cost plus 15%

Certificate of Disposal   Per disposal   $50.00   $47.27   $4.73   $52.00   4.00%   $2.01

Other Charges
Specialist materials processing fee   Per tonne   $935.00   $884.55   $88.45   $973.00   4.06%   $38.00
Demountable buildings, all items requiring specialist processing to compact. Minimum charge 1 tonne

Wash Bay Use Per Vehicle – HV / LV   Per vehicle   $65.00   $61.82   $6.18   $68.00   4.62%   $3.00
Includes cleaning fluid

Wash Bay Use Per Vehicle – Light Vehicles   Per vehicle   $30.00   $28.64   $2.86   $31.50   5.00%   $1.50
Includes cleaning fluid

Incorrectly Tipped Waste including relocation/remediation works   Per hour   $422.00   $399.09   $39.91   $439.00   4.03%   $17.00
Minimum charge 1 hour

Out of hours operations   Per hour   $1,000.00   $945.45   $94.55   $1,040.00   4.00%   $40.00
Minimum charge 1 hour Notice period required

Administration Fee to reprint weighbridge dockets   Per docket   $30.00   $28.64   $2.86   $31.50   5.00%   $1.50

continued on next page ...
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Other Charges   [continued]

Commercial Waste Handling Fee   Per hour   $422.00   $399.09   $39.91   $439.00   4.03%   $17.00
Minimum charge 15 mins. Notice required. At discretion of Manager Waste Operations

Off-loading Fee using Front End Loader or forklift   Per hour   $1,000.00   $945.45   $94.55   $1,040.00   4.00%   $40.00
Minimum charge 15 mins. Notice required At discretion of Manager Waste Operations
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